
 

Contact:   Josie Lloyd  
Tel:   01270 686466 
E-Mail:          josie.lloyd@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Children and Families Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 14th November, 2022 

Time: 1.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence   

 
To note any apologies for absence from Members. 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest   
 
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3.   Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 
September 2022. 
 

4.   Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules 
and Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 
minutes is allocated for members of the public to put questions to the committee 
on any matter relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed 
up to two minutes each to speak, and the Chair will have discretion to vary this 
where they consider it appropriate. 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at 
least three clear working days in advance of the meeting. 
 

5.   Children's Travel Support Review  (Pages 11 - 120) 
 
To consider a report on the Children’s Travel Support Review. 
 

6.   Household Support Fund 3 Grant Delivery  (Pages 121 - 132) 
 
To consider a report on the Household Support Fund.  
 

7.   Financial Review 2022/23  (Pages 133 - 176) 
 
To receive the Financial Review report for 2022/23. 
 

8.   Children and Families Scorecard Q1  (Pages 177 - 186) 
 
To receive the Children and Families quarter 1 scorecard for 2022/23. 
 

9.   School Organisation: Academisation of Schools: Forward Plan  (Pages 187 - 
192) 
 
To note the status of academy conversions across Cheshire East schools. 
 

10.   Committee Takeover for Children's Rights Month   
 
Committee takeover session by children and young people for November 
Children’s Rights Month. To present their issues and take questions from 
committee. 
 

11.   Cheshire East Safeguarding Children Partnership Annual Report 2021-22  
(Pages 193 - 208) 
 
To receive the Cheshire East Safeguarding Children Partnership Annual Report 
2021-22. 
 

12.   Work Programme  (Pages 209 - 212) 
 
To consider the work programme and determine any required amendments. 
 

13.   Minutes of Sub Committees  (Pages 213 - 216) 
 
To note the minutes of the following sub committee meetings: 
 
Local Authority School Governor Nomination Sub Committee – 8 June 2022 
Corporate Parenting Committee – 6 September 2022 
 

14.   Crewe Youth Zone Project Update  (Pages 217 - 228) 
 
To receive an update on progress for the development of the Crewe Youth Zone. 
 



15.   Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
The reports relating to the remaining items on the agenda have been withheld 
from public circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the matters may be determined with the 
press and public excluded.  
 
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of 
the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest would not be served in 
publishing the information. 
 

16.   Crewe Youth Zone Project Update - Appendix 1  (Pages 229 - 260) 
 
To note the appendix to the report. 
 

17.   Closure of Reach for the Stars Nurseries, Crewe  (Pages 261 - 266) 
 
To consider the report on the closure of nurseries in Crewe. 
 

 
Membership:  Councillors M Addison, L Anderson, M Beanland, J Buckley, C Bulman  
(Vice-Chair), K Flavell (Chair), A Gregory, S Handley, G Hayes, I Macfarlane, J Saunders,  
L Smetham and L Smith 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Committee 
held on Friday, 23rd September, 2022 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor K Flavell (Chair) 
Councillor C Bulman (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors L Anderson, M Beanland, J Buckley, S Handley, I Macfarlane, 
J Saunders, L Smetham, R Bailey, D Edwardes, A Critchley and S Holland 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Deborah Woodcock, Executive Director of Children’s Services 
Jacky Forster, Director of Education and 14-19 Skills 
Claire Williamson, Director of Strong Start, Family Help and Intervention 
Ceri Kay, Principal Lawyer (Childcare) 
Steve Reading, Principal Accountant 
Josie Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer 
Shelley Brough, Acting Director of Commissioning and Integration 

 
30 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Addison, Gregory, 
Hayes and Smith. Councillors Bailey, Edwardes, Holland and Critchley 
attended as substitutes. 
 

31 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

32 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2022 be approved as a 
correct record.  
 

33 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN 
[...]
t within the three directorate 
areas of Children’s Services. 
 
A request was made for the national benchmark figure for the number of 
children in care. The Director of Children’s Social Care advised that it is a 
complex position of when the data becomes available but that the data will 
be shared retrospectively as it had not been available at the time the 
meeting. It was requested that this information should be shared ahead of 
the next committee meeting if available. 
 
A further request was made for the report to include links with the 
Corporate Plan and it was agreed that this would be taken forward. 

Page 7



 
A query was raised regarding dental checks within the last 12 months for 
cared for children as the quarterly figure appeared to vary from the annual 
figure. It was agreed that a written response would be provided. 
 
Cllr Handley left the meeting during this item and did not return. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Children and Families Committee note the performance of 
children’s services for quarter 4. 
 

38 CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22  
 
The committee received the report which detailed the progress and 
achievements over 2021-22 against the five pledges the Council has made 
to cared for children and care leavers in the Corporate Parenting Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Children and Families Committee endorse the Corporate 
Parenting Committee Annual Report 2021-22 as set out at Appendix 1. 
 

39 SCHOOL ORGANISATION: ACADEMISATION OF SCHOOLS: 
FORWARD PLAN  
 
The committee received the report which provided information on planned 
schools across the borough which were seeking to move to academy 
status and join a multi academy trust. This was a standing item brought to 
each committee meeting. 
 
It was noted that, since publication of the agenda, Oakfield Lodge had 
converted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the committee receives and notes the summary table (Appendix 1) 
showing the status of academy conversions across Chesh
[...]
 support for 

children and young people at Appendix 1.  

b. Endorse the proposal to procure specialist professional capacity, 

funded from the children and families transformation fund, to drive the 

initial transformation plans, achievable savings and establishment of 

the integrated travel support team. 

c. Delegate authority to the Executive Director of Children and Families, in 

consultation with the Executive Director of Place, to make decisions in 

relation to:  

i. The roll out of a three-year transformation and modernisation 

programme to deliver the recommendations in the report, 

including a new strategy and integrated travel team, supported by 

clear performance and budget management reporting and 

consultation, communication and engagement with stakeholders. 

ii. Proposal to streamline and revise the school transport policy and 
process from application to delivery, including a new application, 
reassessment and appeals process and the immediate, in year 

Page 12



 

OFFICIAL 

(2022/23) development of alternative travel solutions, such as 
personal budgets and independent travel training.  

iii. Proposals to embark on a comprehensive exercise around the 

operational delivery and re-procurement of school transport to 

improve the effectiveness of routes, encourage and support new 

suppliers to Cheshire East, improve value-for-money and the 

experiences for families. 

iv. Developing a business case for investment for small capital 

schemes to improve safe walking routes on potential high-volume 

routes, including the production of an agreed protocol and 

strategy for implementing safe walking routes and supporting the 

council’s priority outcomes for active travel and decarbonisation. 

d. Agree to receive interim reports around specific actions that require 

committee approval, along with an initial update report within six 

months and annually thereafter.  

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. The costs of travel support f
[...]
 out. 

 

EDGE Public Solutions was appointed to carry out the independent review.  The aims of the review were 

to explore the current arrangements and costs of school and other transport and to identify 

recommendations and a detailed action plan to reduce the budget pressures and improve the 

effectiveness and customer experience in relation to sustainable travel support for children and young 

people.   

Stage 1 Description: Fact finding (about your policy / service / 

service users) 

P
age 106



A copy of the final review report is attached at Appendix 1. This is due for consideration by the Children 

and Families Committee on 14 November 2022, with the following recommendations: 

 

a. Note and agree the report contents and the underlying principles and cultural change set 

out in the independent review of travel support for children and young people at Appendix 1.  

b. Endorse the proposal to procure specialist professional capacity, funded from the children 

and families transformation fund, to drive the initial transformation plans, achievable savings 

and establishment of the integrated travel support team. 

c. Delegate authority to the Executive Director of Children and Families, in consultation with 

the Executive Director of Place, to make decisions in relation to:  

i. The roll out of a three-year transformation and modernisation programme to deliver 

the recommendations in the report, including a new strategy and integrated travel 

team, supported by clear performance and budget management reporting and 

consultation, communication and engagement with stakeholders. 

ii. Proposal to streamline and revise the school transport policy and process from 
application to delivery, including a new application, reassessment and appeals 
process and the immediate development of alternative travel solutions, such as 
personal budgets and independent travel training.  

iii. Proposals to embark on a comprehensive exercise around the operational delivery 

and re-procurement of school transport to improve the effectiveness of routes, 

encourage and support new suppliers to Cheshire East, improve value-for-money and 

the experiences for families. 

iv. Developing a business case for investment for small capital schemes to improve safe 

walking routes on potential high-volume routes, including the production of an agreed 

protocol and strategy for implementing safe walking routes and supporting the 

council’s priority outcomes for active travel and decarbonisation. 

d. Agree to receive interim reports around specific actions that require committee approval, 

along with an initial update report within six months and annually thereafter.  

 

P
age 107



Who are the main 
stakeholders and 
have they been 
engaged with?   
(e.g. general public, 
employees, 
Councillors, partners, 
specific audiences, 
residents) 

Stakeholders 

 Cheshire East children and young people in receipt of travel support, including those with SEND 

 Cheshire East parents/carers whose children are in receipt of travel support 

 Parents who purchase spare seats for their child/children on existing transport 

 Cheshire East primary schools 

 Cheshire East secondary  

 Cheshire East special schools 

 Cheshire East further education colleges 

 Cheshire East pupil referral units 

 Out of borough schools and settings that Cheshire East children travel to 

 Other settings that children currently receive travel support to travel to/from  

 Local bus operators 

 Local taxi operators 

 Neighbouring local authorities 

 Elected members 

 Corporate Leadership Team 

 Cheshire East School Transport Team 

 Cheshire East Strategic Parking and Transport Service, including active travel 

 Cheshire East Licencing Team 

 Cheshire East Highways Team 

 Children’s Social Care Teams 

 Cheshire East Education Teams 

 Cheshire East enabling services – Legal, Procurement, Finance, Communication, Audit, Risk 
Management, HR 

 
Enga
[...]
 taking wider thinking into 

consideration, it is proposed to remain with the current model to issue the 

HSF3 grant in three payments with one in November, another in December 

2022 and the remaining issued in February 2023. 

 

2.5. Children and families committee is asked to note Cheshire East’s final grant 

allocation, endorse the plans for the HSF3 grant and delegate authority to 

the Executive Director of Children’s Services to incur expenditure in line 

with the HSF3 grant conditions 

3. Recommendations 

3.1. The children and families committee is recommended to: 

i. Note Cheshire East’s final HSF3 grant allocation of £2,203,892.10. 

ii. Endorse the proposed allocation of the grant, eligible cohorts and 

payment arrangements set out in this paper. 

iii. Delegate authority to the Executive Director of Children’s Services to 

incur expenditure in line with the HSF3 grant conditions.  

 

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. Whilst the finance committee agreed the supplementary estimated grant for 

the HSF3 grant, the final allocation and delegation to the Executive Director 

of Children’s Services is required to spend the grant.  This delegation 

enables the fund to be allocated effectively to those residents most in need 

in Cheshire East and gives opportunity for any minimal change in grant 

division which may arise due to possible cost changes in the current 

economic climate.  

 

4.2. The proposal to move to remain providing three payments to those families 

most in need is based on feedback from families and also balancing the 

cost-of-living concerns to ensure that the vouchers reach those most in 

need at the most difficult months of the year.   

 

4.3. The new HSF guidance includes a requirement for the enquiry form to be 

accessible. To date, Cheshire East has allocated the fund based on known 

cohorts and referrals from professionals. The introduction of the public 

facing enquiry form in Cheshire East will ensure that 
[...]
ailto:Douglas.hubbert@cheshireeast.gov.uk


 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

Children and Families Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
14 November 2022 

 
Report Title: 

 
Financial Review 2022/23 

 
Report of: 

 
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer 
Services (Section 151 Officer) 

 
Report Reference No: 

 
CF/27/22-23 

 
Ward(s) Affected: 
 

 
Not Applicable 

 

1. Recommendations 

That Children and Families Committee: 

1.1. Notes the report of the Finance Sub-Committee (Agenda for Finance Sub-

Committee on Wednesday, 9th November, 2022, 2.00 pm | Cheshire East 

Council), specifically the recommendations of that committee. 

1.1.1. Finance Sub-Committee recommend Service Committees to: 

1.1.1.1. note the financial update and forecast outturn relevant to their terms of 

reference. 

1.1.1.2. note that officers will seek to improve the financial outturn across all 

Committees to mitigate the overall forecast overspend of the Council. 

1.1.1.3. approve supplementary revenue estimates for specific grants coded 

directly to services up to and including £1,000,000 in accordance with 

Financial Procedure Rules as detailed in Appendix 2 Children and 

Families Committee, Section 3 Corporate Grants Register, Table 2. 

1.2. Notes Appendix 2 and the following sections specific to this Committee: 

 Changes to Revenue budget 2022/23 

 Action Plan 2022/23 

 Corporate Grants Register 

 Debt Management 

 Capital Strategy 

Page 133 Agenda Item 7

http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=965&MId=9299&Ver=4
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=965&MId=9299&Ver=4
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=965&MId=9299&Ver=4


 

OFFICIAL 

 Reserve Strategy 

2. Reasons for Recommendations 

2.1. Committees are responsible for discharging the Council’s functions within 

the Budget and Policy Framework provided by Council. The Budget will be 

aligned with Committee an
[...]
es as detailed in Appendix 6, 

Section 5 Capital Strategy, Table 5. 

3.6. Set up a Task Group to review the financial assumptions that will underpin 

the preparation of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2023/24-2026/27. 

3.7. Note that Council will be asked to approve: 

3.7.1. Fully funded supplementary revenue estimates for specific grants coded 

directly to services over £1,000,000 in accordance with Financial 

Procedure Rules as detailed in Appendix 6, Section 3 Corporate 

Grants Register, Table 1. 

3.7.2. Supplementary capital estimates over £1,000,000 in accordance with 

Financial Procedure Rules as detailed in Appendix 6, Section 5 Capital 

Strategy, Table 6. 

 

Page 138



 

OFFICIAL 

3.8. Recommend to Service Committees to: 

3.8.1. Note the financial update and forecast outturn relevant to their terms of 

reference. 

3.8.2. Note that officers will seek to improve the financial outturn across all 

Committees to mitigate the overall forecast overspend of the Council. 

3.8.3. Approve supplementary revenue estimates for specific grants coded 

directly to services up to and including £1,000,000 in accordance with 

Financial Procedure Rules as detailed in Appendix 2 Children and 

Families Committee, Section 3 Corporate Grants Register, Table 2. 

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. The overall process for managing the Council’s resources focuses on value 

for money, good governance and stewardship. The approach to these 

responsibilities is captured in the Medium-Term Financial Strategy.  

4.2. The budget and policy framework sets out rules for managing the Council's 

financial affairs and contains the financial limits that apply in various parts of 

the Constitution. As part of sound financial management and to comply with 

the constitution any changes to the budgets agreed by Council in the MTFS 

require approval in-line with the financial limits within the Finance 

Procedure Rules. 

4.3. This report provides strong links betwe
[...]
al progress 
report on the SEND Strategy. 

Director of 
Education and 14-

19 Skills 

N/A 
 

 
No Yes  N/A 

P
age 212



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Local Authority School Governor Nomination 
Sub-Committee 

held on Wednesday, 8th June, 2022 in the The Capesthorne Room - Town 
Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor S Carter (Chair) 
 
Councillors M Beanland, D Edwardes, A Harewood and G Hayes 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Su Garbutt, Senior Governance Officer, School Governance and Liaison 
Josie Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence.  

 
2 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no public speakers.  

 
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2022 be agreed as a correct 
record.  

 
5 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item in pursuant to Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 as amended on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and the public interest would not be served in publishing 
this information. 
 

 

Page 213 Agenda Item 13



6 LOCAL AUTHORITY NOMINATIONS TO SCHOOL GOVERNING 
BODIES  
 
The committee received the report which detailed the current Local Authority 
Governor vacancies within Cheshire East maintained schools and academies, in 
the context of vacancies at a national level, and recommended individuals for 
nomination to identified posts. 
 
The committee noted concerns from a recent Ofsted report for St Gregory’s 
Primary School, which had been moved into special measures, particularly 
regarding the current governing board. The committee were advised that 
following the Ofsted Inspection, the school was awaiting conversion to academy 
status and that upon joining a MAT the Local Authority Governor position would 
be nullified. Due consideration was given and it was agreed, with regard to the 
benefit of continuity and an awareness of where improvement is required, that the 
nominated individual would be reappointed. It was also agreed that the School 
Governance Team would write to the Chair of Governors to express the 
committee’s views regarding the reappointment.  
 
It was requested that future reports include comparative data from other local 
authorities, particularly those neighbouring Cheshire East, on current vacant 
positions.  
 
A further request was made for the application form to be amended to include a 
tick box to indicate approval from the headteacher of the school.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, having regard to the statutory guidance in making nominations, the  
following be approved: 
 
Nominations for Appointment: 
 
WINCLE CHURCH OF ENGLAND PRIMARY SCHOOL 
Paul Taylor 
 
Nominations for Reappointment: 
 
ST GREGORY’S CATHOLIC PRIMARY SCHOOL 
Susan Davidson  

 
7 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
The date of the next meeting was noted to be 7 September 2022.  

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 and concluded at 10.10. 
 

Councillor S Carter (Chair) 
 

 

Page 214



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee 
held on Tuesday, 6th September, 2022 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor K Flavell (Chair) 
 
Councillors M Asquith, R Bailey, C Bulman, P Butterill, D Jefferay, M Benson 
and S Edgar 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
Deborah Woodcock, Executive Director of Children’s Services 
Kerry Birtles, Director of Children’s Social Care 
Laura Rogerson, Head of Service: Inclusion 
Georgie Fletcher, Deputy Virtual School Headteacher 
Laura McLoughlin, Social Worker 
Steve Nevitt, Care Leavers Service Manager 
Sue
[...]
rd Plan
	Appendix 1 - Academisation Forward Plan

	11 Cheshire East Safeguarding Children Partnership Annual Report 2021-22
	CESCP Appendix 1

	12 Work Programme
	13 Minutes of Sub Committees
	Corporate Parenting Committee Minutes - 6 September 2022

	14 Crewe Youth Zone Project Update
	16 Crewe Youth Zone Project Update - Appendix 1
	17 Closure of Reach for the Stars Nurseries, Crewe



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Committee 
held on Monday, 14th November, 2022 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor K Flavell (Chair) 
Councillor C Bulman (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors L Anderson, M Beanland, J Buckley, S Handley, G Hayes, 
I Macfarlane, J Saunders, L Smetham, L Smith, D Edwardes and R Bailey 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Deborah Woodcock, Executive Director of Children’s Services 
Jacky Forster, Director of Education and 14-19 Skills 
Claire Williamson, Director of Strong Start, Family Help and Integration 
Kerry Birtles, Director of Children’s Social Care 
Deborah Nickson, Legal Team Manager (People) and Deputy Monitoring  
Officer 
Steve Reading, Principal Accountant 
Gill Betton, Head of Children’s Developments and Partnerships  
Richard Hibbert, Head of Strategic Transport and Parking 

Alistair Jordan, Business Manager: Cheshire East Safeguarding Children’s 
Partnership 
Annie Britton, Lead Participation Worker   
Dave Leadbetter, Head of Children’s Commissioning 
Josie Lloyd, Democratic Services 
 
OTHERS PRESENT 
 
Cllr A Critchley 
Richard Hall, Edge Public Solutions 
Rob Carter, Deputy Chief Executive of OnSide Youth Zones 
Joseph Parrot 
Oliver Probert-Hill 
Anna Morgan 
Jasmine Ward 
Holly Lonsdale 
Lily Cawley 
 

 
44 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Addison and Councillor 
Gregory. Councillor Bailey and Councillor Edwardes attended as substitutes.  
 
 



 
45 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Hayes declared an interest under item 9 as he had recently been 
appointed as a Local Authority Governor at St Gregory’s Catholic Primary School 
which was referenced within the report.  

 
46 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2022 be agreed as a 
correct record.  

 
47 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no public speakers.  

 
48 CHILDREN'S TRAVEL SUPPORT REVIEW  

 
The committee received the report which set out the findings from an 
independent review of travel support for children and young people.  
 
A query was raised regarding existing available walking routes which may require 
improvement and maintenance, particularly with regard to rural areas where 
some existing walking routes could cause difficulties for residents with disabilities. 
It was requested that input from Highways colleagues be provided in a written 
response.  
 
RESOLVED (by majority): 
 
That the Children and Families Committee: 
 

1. Note and agree the report contents and the underlying principles and 
cultural change set out in the independent review of travel support for 
children and young people at Appendix 1. 
 

2. Endorse the proposal to procure specialist professional capacity, 
funded  from the children and families transformation fund, to drive the 
initial transformation plans, achievable savings and establishment of 
the integrated travel support team. 

 

3. Delegate authority to the Executive Director of Children and Families, 
in consultation with the Executive Director of Place, to make decisions 
in relation to: 

 The roll out of a three-year transformation and modernisation 
programme to deliver the recommendations in the report, 
including a new strategy and integrated travel team, supported 
by clear performance and budget management reporting and 
consultation, communication and engagement with 
stakeholders. 



 Proposal to streamline and revise the school transport policy 
and process from application to delivery, including a new 
application, reassessment and appeals process and the 
immediate, in year (2022/23) development of alternative travel 
solutions, such as personal budgets and independent travel 
training. 

 Proposals to embark on a comprehensive exercise around the 
operational delivery and re-procurement of school transport to 
improve the effectiveness of routes, encourage and support new 
suppliers to Cheshire East, improve value-for-money and the 
experiences for families. 

 Developing a business case for investment for small capital 
schemes to improve safe walking routes on potential high-
volume routes, including the production of an agreed protocol 
and strategy for implementing safe walking routes and 
supporting the council’s priority outcomes for active travel and 
decarbonisation. 

 

4. Agree to receive interim reports around specific actions that require 
committee approval, along with an initial update report within six 
months and annually thereafter. 

 
49 HOUSEHOLD SUPPORT FUND 3 GRANT DELIVERY  

 
The committee received the report which provided an update on the household 
support fund 3 (HSF3) grant awarded to Cheshire East and sought agreement to 
delegate authority to the Executive Director of Children’s Services to incur 
expenditure in line with the HSF3 grant conditions. 
 
Councillor Critchley attended the meeting to speak as a visiting member and seek 
assurances around the scheme, including the need for communication and 
messaging to be improved. The Director of Strong Start, Family Help and 
Integration gave assurances that this was being taking forward through a number 
of avenues to engage directly with residents and increase awareness of the 
scheme.  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
That the Children and Families Committee: 
 

1. Note Cheshire East’s final HSF3 grant allocation of £2,203,892.10. 
 

2. Endorse the proposed allocation of the grant, eligible cohorts and 
payment arrangements set out in this paper. 

 

3. Delegate authority to the Executive Director of Children’s Services 
to incur expenditure in line with the HSF3 grant conditions. 

 
50 FINANCIAL REVIEW 2022/23  

 
The committee received the Financial Review report for 2022/23. 
 



RESOLVED (by majority): 
 
That the Children and Families Committee: 
 

1. Notes the report of the Finance Sub-Committee (Agenda for 
Finance Sub-Committee on Wednesday, 9th November, 2022, 2.00 
pm | Cheshire East Council), specifically the recommendations of 
that committee.  
Finance Sub-Committee recommend Service Committees to: 

 note the financial update and forecast outturn relevant to 
their terms of reference. 

 note that officers will seek to improve the financial outturn 
across all committees to mitigate the overall forecast 
overspend of the Council. 

 approve supplementary revenue estimates for specific grants 
coded directly to services up to and including £1,000,000 in 
accordance with Financial Procedure Rules as detailed in 
Appendix 2 Children and Families Committee, Section 3 
Corporate Grants Register, Table 2. 
 

2. Notes Appendix 2 and the following sections specific to this 
Committee: 

 Changes to Revenue budget 2022/23 

 Action Plan 2022/23 

 Corporate Grants Register 

 Debt Management 

 Capital Strategy 

 Reserve Strategy 
 

51 CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCORECARD Q1  
 
The committee received the report which provided an overview of performance 
against the core indicator set within the three directorate areas of Children’s 
Services. 
 
A query was raised regarding an increase in the figures for young people not in 
education, employment or training. Committee were advised that this had been 
impacted by the time of year due to pupils leaving school and awaiting the start of 
training programmes or employment but that further clarification would be 
provided. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 

 
52 SCHOOL ORGANISATION: ACADEMISATION OF SCHOOLS: 

FORWARD PLAN  
 
The committee received the report which informed of planned schools across the 
borough which were seeking to move to academy status and join a multi 
academy trust.  



 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the committee receives and notes the summary table (Appendix 1) showing 
the status of academy conversions across Cheshire East schools. 

 
53 COMMITTEE TAKEOVER FOR CHILDREN'S RIGHTS MONTH  

 
The committee held a children’s takeover session as part of Children’s Rights 
Month. This involved young people attending to deliver presentations on issues 
that matter to them and take questions from committee. 

 
54 CHESHIRE EAST SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN PARTNERSHIP 

ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22  
 
The committee received the report which provided an update on progress against 
the Cheshire East Safeguarding Children’s Partnership priorities and its plans for 
2022/23. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 

 
55 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The committee considered the work programme. A suggestion was made for 
officers to look into scheduling an additional meeting to consider the Joint 
Targeted Area Inspection Update and Improvement Plan item, currently 
scheduled for January committee, due to the expected size of the January 
agenda. It was agreed that officers would consider this as part of a wider review 
of the work programme.  

 
56 MINUTES OF SUB COMMITTEES  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the following sub committee meetings be noted: 
 
Local Authority School Governor Nomination Sub Committee – 8 June 2022 
Corporate Parenting Committee – 6 September 2022 

 
57 CREWE YOUTH ZONE PROJECT UPDATE  

 
The committee received the report which provided an update on progress for the 
development of the Crewe Youth Zone. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

 



58 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item in pursuant to Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 as amended on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and the public interest would not be served in publishing 
this information. 

 
59 CREWE YOUTH ZONE PROJECT UPDATE - APPENDIX 1  

 
The committee received Appendix 1 for the Crewe Youth Zone Project Update 
report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the appendix be noted. 

 
60 CLOSURE OF REACH FOR THE STARS NURSERIES, CREWE  

 
The committee received the report on the closure of Reach for the Stars 
Nurseries, Crewe. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
That the recommendations as set out in the report be approved.  

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 13:00  and concluded at 18:45 
 

Councillor K Flavell (Chair) 
 

 
 


